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FARO Reports Second Quarter Results

July 29, 2009

LAKE MARY, Fla., July 29 /PRNewswire-FirstCall/ -- FARO Technologies, Inc. (Nasdag: FARO) today announced results for the second quarter ended
July 4, 2009. Net loss for the second quarter was $2.1 million, or $0.13 per diluted share, a decrease of $8.5 million, compared to net income of $6.4
million, or $0.38 per diluted share, in the second quarter of 2008.

Sales for the second quarter of 2009 decreased $23.1 million, or 40.2%, to $34.6 million from $57.7 million in the second quarter of 2008. New order
bookings for the second quarter were $35.4 million, a decrease of $23.3 million, or 39.7%, compared with $58.7 million in the second quarter of 2008.

"The global recession continued to adversely affect customers in the markets we serve. As a result, our second quarter orders and sales declined
substantially year-over-year," stated Jay Freeland, FARO's President and CEO. "Customers have significantly reduced their budgets for capital
expenditures and financing remains difficult for them to arrange. In light of the current economic conditions, they continue to be exceptionally cautious.
However, we are maintaining our strong share of the market and our pipeline for new orders remains robust, as leads and demos continue to grow.
New sales initiatives and programs like the FARO Test Drive have had some success in bringing deals to closure, which enabled sequential sales
growth of 9.8% over the first quarter of 2009. However, we continue to believe that market conditions will remain weak at least through the end of this
year."

Gross margin for the second quarter of 2009 was 56.1%, compared to 62.8% in the second quarter of 2008. Gross margin decreased primarily due to
a change in the sales mix between higher margin product sales and lower margin service revenue.

Selling expenses as a percentage of sales increased to 35.1% in the second quarter of 2009 from 29.6% in the second quarter of 2008, primarily as a
result of the decline in sales. Selling expenses in the second quarter of 2009 decreased by $5.0 million to $12.1 million.

General and administrative expenses increased to 17.8% of sales for the second quarter of 2009 from 12.1% in the second quarter of 2008. General
and administrative expenses in the second quarter of 2009 decreased by $0.9 million to $6.1 million.

R&D expenses were $3.3 million in the second quarter of 2009, an increase from $3.2 million in the second quarter of 2008. R&D expenses were 9.5%
of sales in the second quarter of 2009 compared to 5.5% of sales in the second quarter of 2008.

The operating loss for the second quarter of 2009 was $3.6 million, a decrease of $11.5 million from an operating profit of $7.9 million in the second
quarter of 2008.

Income tax expense decreased by $2.1 million to a benefit of $0.6 million for the second quarter of 2009, from an expense of $1.5 million for the
second quarter of 2008 due to a decrease in pretax income. The Company's effective tax rate increased to 22.2% for the second quarter of 2009 from
19.3% in the second quarter of 2008.

"The cost actions we took in the first quarter provided significant savings in Q2, and we believe they will continue to yield benefits for the duration of the
year. In the second quarter of 2009, we also implemented cost containment measures that we expect to yield an additional $1 million in savings in the
second half of the year. Although we continue to focus on generating sales to improve our current performance, we also intend to remain diligent in
adjusting the cost structure of the Company to align with sales revenue and volumes," Mr. Freeland concluded.

This press release contains forward-looking statements (within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995) that are subject to
risks and uncertainties, such as statements about the future state of the economy, FARO's focus, plans and strategies, its ability to further reduce
operating costs, and its future financial condition. Statements that are not historical facts or that describe the Company's plans, objectives, projections,
expectations, assumptions, strategies, or goals are forward-looking statements. In addition, words such as "“intend," "believe," "will," "expect" and
similar expressions or discussions of our strategy or other intentions identify forward-looking statements. Forward-looking statements are not
guarantees of future performance and are subject to various known and unknown risks, uncertainties, and other factors that may cause actual results,
performances, or achievements to differ materially from future results, performances, or achievements expressed or implied by such forward-looking
statements. Consequently, undue reliance should not be placed on these forward-looking statements.

Factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from what is expressed or forecasted in such forward-looking statements include, but are not
limited to:

-- devel opnent by others of new or inproved products, processes or
technol ogi es that nake the Conpany's products obsolete or |ess
conpetitive;

-- the cyclical nature of the industries of our customers and naterial
adverse changes in custoners' access to liquidity and capital;

-- further declines or other adverse changes, or |ack of inprovenment, in
industries that the Conpany serves or the donestic and international
econom es in the regions of the world where the Conpany operates and
ot her general econonic, business, and financing conditions;



-- fluctuations in the Conmpany's annual and quarterly operating results
and the inability to achieve its financial operating targets;

-- risks associated with expanding international operations, such as
fluctuations in currency exchange rates, difficulties in staffing and
managi ng foreign operations, political and economic instability,
conpliance with inmport and export regul ati ons, and the burdens and
potential exposure of conplying with a wide variety of U S and
foreign |l aws and | abor practices;

-- other risks detailed in Part |, Item1lA R sk Factors in the Conpany's
Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended Decenber 31, 2008.

Forward-looking statements in this release represent the Company's judgment as of the date of this release. The Company undertakes no obligation to
update publicly any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events, or otherwise.

About FARO

With approximately 20,000 installations and 9,500 customers globally, FARO Technologies, Inc. designs, develops, and markets portable,
computerized measurement devices and software used to create digital models -- or to perform evaluations against an existing model -- for anything
requiring highly detailed 3-D measurements, including part and assembly inspection, factory planning and asset documentation, as well as specialized
applications ranging from surveying, recreating accident sites and crime scenes to digitally preserving historical sites.

FARO's technology increases productivity by dramatically reducing the amount of on-site measuring time, and the various industry-specific software
packages enable users to process and present their results quickly and more effectively.

Principal products include the world's best-selling portable measurement arm -- the FaroArm; the world's best-selling laser tracker -- the FARO Laser
Tracker X and Xi; the FARO Laser ScanArm; FARO Photon Laser Scanners; the FARO Gage, Gage-PLUS and PowerGAGE; and the CAM2 Q family
of advanced CAD-based measurement and reporting software. FARO Technologies is ISO-9001 certified and ISO-17025 laboratory registered.

FARO TECHNOLOG ES, | NC. AND SUBSI DI ARI ES
CONSCLI DATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATI ONS

(UNAUDI TED)
Three Mont hs Ended Si x Mont hs Ended
(in thousands, except
share and per share
dat a) July 4, June 28, July 4, June 28,
2009 2008 2009 2008
SALES
Pr oduct $27, 203 $50, 591 $51, 416 $89, 918
Servi ce 7,313 7,158 14, 548 13,921
Total Sales 34,516 57,749 65, 964 103, 839
COST OF SALES
Pr oduct 10, 259 16, 044 19, 386 29, 580
Servi ce 4,893 5, 466 10, 955 10, 314
Total Cost of Sales
(excl usive of
depreci ation and
anortization, shown
separately bel ow) 15, 152 21, 510 30, 341 39, 894
GRCSS PRCFI T 19, 364 36, 239 35, 623 63, 945

OPERATI NG EXPENSES:
Sel l'ing 12,128 17,076 24,952 31, 504



Ceneral and

adm ni strative 6, 134 7,014 12, 433
Depreci ati on and
anortization 1, 389 1,120 2, 680
Resear ch and
devel opnent 3,285 3,172 6, 764
Total operating
expenses 22,936 28, 382 46, 829
(LGCSS) | NCOVE FROM
OPERATI ONS (3,572) 7, 857 (11, 206)
OTHER (| NCOVE) EXPENSE
I nterest income (36) (456) (194)
QG her (income)
expense, net (837) 419 (176)
I nt erest expense 4 7 6
(LCSS) | NCOVE BEFORE
| NCOVE TAX ( BENEFI T)
EXPENSE (2,703) 7, 887 (10, 842)
I NCOVE TAX
(BENEFI T) EXPENSE (599) 1,522 (2,153)
NET (LCSS) | NCOVE $(2, 104) $6, 365 $(8, 689)
NET (LCSS) | NCOVE PER
SHARE - BASIC $(0. 13) $0. 38 $(0. 53)
NET (LCSS) | NCOVE PER
SHARE - DI LUTED $(0.13) $0. 38 $(0.53)

\\i ght ed aver age
shares - Basic

Wei ght ed aver age

(1,077)

182
448

$0. 59

shares - Diluted

FARO TECHNOLOG ES, INC. AND SUBSI DI ARl ES

CONSCLI DATED BALANCE SHEETS

July 4,
(i n thousands, except share data) 2009
ASSETS Unaudi t ed
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equival ents $26, 790
Short-terminvestnents 64,973
Accounts receivabl e, net 32,901
| nventories 29, 580
Def erred i ncone taxes, net 6, 278
Prepai d expenses and ot her current assets 10, 291
Total current assets 170, 813

Property and Equi prent :
Machi nery and equi prent 19, 043
Furniture and fixtures

Decenber 31,

2008

$23, 494
81, 965
49, 713

33, 444

5,581
7,879



Leasehol d i nprovenents

Property and equi pnent at cost
Less: accumul at ed depreciation and
anortization

Property and equi pnent, net

Goodwi | |

I nt angi bl e assets, net
Service inventory

Def erred i ncone taxes, net

Total Assets

LI ABI LI TI ES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current Liabilities:
Accounts payabl e
Accrued liabilities
I ncome taxes payabl e
Current portion of unearned service
revenues
CQust oner deposits
Current portion of obligations under
capital |eases

Total current liabilities

Unearned service revenues - |ess current
portion

Deferred tax liability, net

bl i gations under capital |eases - |ess

current portion

Total Liabilities

Shar ehol ders' Equity:

$4, 471
7,915

11, 675
887

Conmmon stock - par value $.001, 50,000, 000

shares aut hori zed; 16, 785, 058 and
16, 741, 488 i ssued; 16, 083, 730 and
16, 658, 552 out st andi ng, respectively
Addi tional paid-in-capita
Ret ai ned ear ni ngs
Accunul at ed ot her conprehensive income
Common stock in treasury, at cost -
680, 235 and 55, 808 shares

Total Sharehol ders' Equity

Total Liabilities and Sharehol ders' Equity

17

150, 662
48, 809

4, 869

(9, 075)

FARO TECHNOLOG ES, | NC. AND SUBSI DI ARI ES
CONSCLI DATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

( UNAUDI TED)

(in thousands)

CASH FLONS FROM
OPERATI NG ACTI VI TI ES

$10, 813
14, 032
1,988

11, 501
425

17

149, 298
57,497

5,742

(246)

212, 308

Si x Mont hs Ended



Net (loss) incone
Adj ustnents to reconcile net (loss)
i ncome to net cash used in
operating activities:
Depreci ation and anortization
Conpensation for stock options and
restricted stock units
Provi sion for bad debts
Deferred i ncome tax expense
Change in operating assets and
liabilities:
Decrease (increase) in
Accounts receivabl e
I nventories
Prepai d expenses and ot her current
assets

Incone tax benefit from exercise of

stock options

I ncrease (decrease) in
Accounts payabl e and accrued
liabilities
I ncone taxes payabl e
CQust onmer deposits
Unear ned service revenues

Net cash used in
operating activities

I NVESTI NG ACTI VI TI ES
Purchases of property and equi pnent
Payments for intangible assets
Pur chases of short-terminvestnents
Proceeds from sal es of short-term
i nvest nents

Net cash provided by (used
in) investing activities

FI NANCI NG ACTI VI Tl ES:

Paynents on capital |eases

I ncone tax benefit from exercise of
stock options

Repur chases of common st ock
Proceeds fromissuance of stock, net

Net cash (used in)
provi ded by financing
activities

EFFECT OF EXCHANGE RATE CHANCGES ON
CASH AND CASH EQUI VALENTS

| NCREASE (DECREASE) | N CASH AND CASH
EQU VALENTS

CASH AND CASH EQUI VALENTS

BEG NNI NG OF PERI CD

CASH AND CASH EQUI VALENTS, END OF
PER D

$(8, 689)

2,680
1,201

649
180

16, 208
4,088

(2, 402)

(12, 451)

(1, 990)
462

(688)

(752)

(2, 663)
(291)
(64, 972)

(61)

(8, 8-29)

(8, 890)

$26, 790

$9, 743

2,135
1, 060

446
(1,329)

4, 049
(8, 856)

(1,877)

(43)

(8, 962)

(1,542)
186

1, 957

(1, 952)
(3, 333)
(37, 125)

(375)

(9, 041)

$16, 757
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